ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITIES OF HYDRO
DISTILLATION EXTRACT AND CRUDE EXTRACTS OF
Mikania micrantha LEAVES

NUR AMALINA BINTI AHMAD SAFWAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Antibacterial Activities of Hydro
Distillation Extract and Crude Extracts of Mikania Micrantha Leaves” was
submitted by Nur Amalina binti Ahmad Safwan, in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

V
Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah,
Negeri Sembilan

i

U \
Ilyanie binti Hj Yaacob Dr. Nor‘atshah binti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Head of Biology School
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Study site
2.2 Mikania micrantha
2.3 Mikania diversity
2.4 Antibacterial and Other Properties
2.5 Medical Importance
2.6 Types of Bacteria
2.6.1  Escherichia coli
2.6.2  Klebsiella pneumoniae
2.6.3  Staphylococcus epidermidis
2.6.4  Staphylococcus aureus

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2.1 Raw materials
3.2.2 Test microorganisms
3.2.3 Chemicals
3.24 Media
3.2.5 Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample preparation
3.2.2 Sample extraction
3.2.2.1 Crude extractions

PAGE

3

vii
viii

(W N S S B

10
11
13
13
15
16
16
17

19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
21



3.2.2.2 Hydro distillation extraction
323 Seid dilution
324 Bacteria strains
325 Antibacterial assay
3251 Disk diffuson method
33 Satidicd anaysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
41 Disk diffuson method

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
23
23
24
24
26

27

Sk&



ABSTRACT

ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITIES OF HYDRO DISTILLATION EXTRACT
AND CRUDE EXTRACTS OF Mikania micrantha LEAVES

The present research was conducted to determine and to compare the antibacterial
activities of hydro distillation extract and crude extracts of M. micrantha leaves.
The extracts were assayed for antibacterial activity against two types of Gram
positive bacteria which are Saphylococcus epidermidis and Saphylococcus
aureus and another two types of Gram negative bacteria which are Escherichia
coli and Klebsiella pneumoniae using disc diffuson method. Chloramphenicol
was used as the positive control. Among all of the extracts, only methanol extract
succeed at inhibiting the growth of these four bacteria and showed concentration
dependent activity against al the tested bacteria. The extract showed varies levels
of antibacterial activity on different test strains. The methanol extract was found
to be more effective against Gram positive bacteria as compared to Gram negative
bacteria which due to the presence of outer membrane that functions as an
effective barrier in those species. S epidermidis was the most susceptible strain
by showing the biggest inhibition zone while K. pneumoniae was resistant to the
extract by showing smallest inhibition zone.



