ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITIES OF HYDRO DISTILLATION EXTRACT AND CRUDE EXTRACTS OF Mikania micrantha LEAVES

NUR AMALINA BINTI AHMAD SAFWAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Antibacterial Activities of Hydro Distillation Extract and Crude Extracts of *Mikania Micrantha* Leaves" was submitted by Nur Amalina binti Ahmad Safwan, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie binti Hj Yaacob Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nor'alshah binti Abu Shah Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
11	Background Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	3	
1.3	Significance of the Study	4	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	5	
СН	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Study site	6	
2.2	Mikania micrantha	7	
2.3	Mikania diversity	10	
2.4	Antibacterial and Other Properties	11	
2.5	Medical Importance	13	
2.6	Types of Bacteria	13	
	2.6.1 Escherichia coli	15	
	2.6.2 Klebsiella pneumoniae	16	
	2.6.3 Staphylococcus epidermidis	16	
	2.6.4 Staphylococcus aureus	17	
CH	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials	19	
	3.2.1 Raw materials	19	
	3.2.2 Test microorganisms	19	
	3.2.3 Chemicals	20	
	3.2.4 Media	20	
	3.2.5 Apparatus	20	
3.2	Methods	21	
	3.2.1 Sample preparation	21	
	3.2.2 Sample extraction	21	

3.2.2.1 Crude extractions 21

		3.2.2.2 Hydro distillation extraction	22
	3.2.3	Serial dilution	23
	3.2.4	Bacterial strains	23
	3.2.5	Antibacterial assay	24
		3.2.5.1 Disk diffusion method	24
3.3	Statist	ical analysis	26
 CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1 Disk diffusion method CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 			
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES			

ABSTRACT

ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITIES OF HYDRO DISTILLATION EXTRACT AND CRUDE EXTRACTS OF Mikania micrantha LEAVES

The present research was conducted to determine and to compare the antibacterial activities of hydro distillation extract and crude extracts of *M. micrantha* leaves. The extracts were assayed for antibacterial activity against two types of Gram positive bacteria which are *Staphylococcus epidermidis* and *Staphylococcus aureus* and another two types of Gram negative bacteria which are *Escherichia coli* and *Klebsiella pneumoniae* using disc diffusion method. Chloramphenicol was used as the positive control. Among all of the extracts, only methanol extract succeed at inhibiting the growth of these four bacteria and showed concentration dependent activity against all the tested bacteria. The extract showed varies levels of antibacterial activity on different test strains. The methanol extract was found to be more effective against Gram positive bacteria as compared to Gram negative bacteria which due to the presence of outer membrane that functions as an effective barrier in those species. *S. epidermidis* was the most susceptible strain by showing the biggest inhibition zone while *K. pneumoniae* was resistant to the extract by showing smallest inhibition zone.